# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM783887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
David and Lily Penn, Inc.		01/27/2023	Corporation: MINNESOTA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tireget, Inc.	
Street Address:	10201 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 250	
City:	Minnetonka	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55305	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5607424	TIREGET

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2157012273

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2156657273 Phone:

Email: cmiller@cozen.com Correspondent Name: Camille M. Miller

Address Line 1: 1650 Market Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Camille M. Miller
SIGNATURE:	/Camille M. Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2023

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=TIREGET Assignment#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007957 FRAME: 0794

900747434

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, David and Lily Penn, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Minnesota corporation, with its principal offices located at 10201 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 250, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305, was the owner of United States Trademark Registration No. 5607424 (the "Trademark"): and

WHEREAS, TIREGET, INC., a Minnesota corporation, with its principal offices located at 10201 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 250, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305, did acquire as of January 1, 2023, all right title and interest in and to Registration No. 5607424, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks relating thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, all choses in action (including the right to bring suit for past infringement of the Trademark), the right to file applications for and secure registrations thereof and to renew, extend, maintain, abandon or otherwise control any Trademark and associated applications, registrations and renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof in the United States of America or any other country, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the Trademark, that portion of the business associated with the Trademark, and any applications and registrations therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment not been made, and all common law rights in the Trademark.

This Assignment is effective as of January/ 2023, regardless of the date signed.

Assignor: DAVID AND LILY PENN, INC.

Date: 1 / 27 / 2023

Name:

Title: David Penn, CEO

Assignce: TIREGET, INC.

Date: <u>[[27/202]</u>

Title:

David Penn, CEO

TRADEMARK REEL: 007957 FRAME: 0795

**RECORDED: 02/01/2023**